

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

<p>In re:</p> <p>WESTINGHOUSE ELECTRIC COMPANY LLC, <i>et al.</i>,¹</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Debtors.</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">Chapter 11 Bankr. Case No. 17-10751-MEW (Jointly Administered)</p>
<p>KENT GLADDEN, ANDREW FLEETWOOD, and RODNEY CAVALIERI, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Plaintiff,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">v.</p> <p>WECTEC LLC, WESTINGHOUSE ELECTRIC COMPANY LLC, WECTEC STAFFING SERVICES LLC, WECTEC GLOBAL PROJECT SERVICES INC., WEC CAROLINA ENERGY SOLUTIONS INC., WEC CAROLINA ENERGY SOLUTIONS, LLC and STONE & WEBSTER SERVICES LLC,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Defendants.</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">Adv. Pro. No. 17-1109</p>

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO MASSEY PLAINTIFFS’
MOTION FOR TRANSFER**

¹ The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor’s federal tax identification number, if any, are: Westinghouse Electric Company LLC (0933), CE Nuclear Power International, Inc. (8833), Fauske and Associates LLC (8538), Field Services, LLC (2550), Nuclear Technology Solutions LLC (1921), PaR Nuclear Holding Co., Inc. (7944), PaR Nuclear, Inc. (6586), PCI Energy Services LLC (9100), Shaw Global Services, LLC (0436), Shaw Nuclear Services, Inc. (6250), Stone & Webster Asia Inc. (1348), Stone & Webster Construction Inc. (1673), Stone & Webster International Inc. (1586), Stone & Webster Services LLC (5448), Toshiba Nuclear Energy Holdings (UK) Limited (N/A), TSB Nuclear Energy Services Inc. (2348), WEC Carolina Energy Solutions, Inc. (8735), WEC Carolina Energy Solutions, LLC (2002), WEC Engineering Services Inc. (6759), WEC Equipment & Machining Solutions, LLC (3135), WEC Specialty LLC (N/A), WEC Welding and Machining, LLC (8771), WECTEC Contractors Inc. (4168), WECTEC Global Project Services Inc. (8572), WECTEC LLC (6222), WECTEC Staffing Services LLC (4135), Westinghouse Energy Systems LLC (0328), Westinghouse Industry Products International Company LLC (3909), Westinghouse International Technology LLC (N/A), and Westinghouse Technology Licensing Company LLC (5961). The Debtors’ principal offices are located at 1000 Westinghouse Drive, Cranberry Township, Pennsylvania 16066.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. The Complaints..... 2

II. The Class Certification Hearing Regarding Transfer 3

III. The District Court of South Carolina Class Certification Order..... 7

IV. The District of South Carolina Order on Class Appointments and Consolidation 9

ARGUMENT 10

A. The Transfer Factors 11

B. Transfer Does Not Satisfy the Interest of Justice Test..... 12

1. The economic and efficient administration of the estate
militates against transfer 12

2. This Court’s venue is most consistent with judicial economy..... 14

3. This Court’s venue is most consistent with a fair trial
because multiple trials, potentially by juries may engulf the
Westinghouse case in D.S.C. 17

4. Local interest in litigation against Westinghouse does not
weigh in favor of transfer..... 17

5. Interest of Justice factors 5 and 6 are not relevant or are neutral 18

C. Transfer Does Not Satisfy the Convenience of Parties Factors 18

1. The location of the Plaintiff and the Defendant does not
favor transfer 18

2. Ease of access to the necessary proof is not a reason to transfer 19

3. Convenience factors 3, 4, and 5 are largely irrelevant..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re B.L. of Miami</i> , 294 B.R. 325 (Bankr. D. Nev. 2003)	16
<i>In re Dunmore Homes</i> , 380 B.R. 663 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	10, 12, 16
<i>In re Enron Corp.</i> , 284 B.R. 376 (Bankr.S.D.N.Y.2002).....	12, 15
<i>In re Enron Corp.</i> , 317 B.R. 629 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	12, 16
<i>Gulf States Exploration Co. v. Manville Forest Prods. Corp. (In re Manville Forest Prods. Corp.)</i> , 896 F.2d 1384 (2d Cir.1990).....	11
<i>Official Comm. of Asbestos Claimants of G-I Holding, Inc. v. Heyman</i> , 306 B.R. 746 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	15
<i>Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors v. McConnell (In re Grumman Olson Indus., Inc.)</i> , 329 B.R. 411 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	18
<i>In re: Suntech Power Holdings Co., Ltd.</i> , 520 B.R. 399 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	10, 11, 12, 18
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 157(a)	10, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1334(b).....	10, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1412.....	10, 11, 18
29 U.S.C. § 2104(a)(5).....	3
Worker Adjustment and Retraining Notification Act, 29 U.S.C. § 2101 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	5, 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)3, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1).....9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(2).....6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 42(a)9
